Introduced by the Judiciary and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH COURTVIEW JUSTICE SOLUTIONS FOR MODIFICATIONS NEEDED TO THE CIRCUIT COURT SENTENCING SCREEN

RESOLUTION #11-153

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Circuit Court has been using the same CourtView Sentencing Screen since 1999; and

WHEREAS, information contained in the Sentencing Screen is required to be transmitted to the Secretary of State and the Michigan State Police; and

WHEREAS, the submission process for the Secretary of State is currently a manual procedure requiring the filling out of forms and a submission by mail; and

WHEREAS, the submission process for the Michigan State Police currently utilizes an inappropriate field for transmission and provides inadequate information; and

WHEREAS, the Kent County Circuit Court implemented CourtView as their Case Management system several years after Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, CourtView Justice Solutions made changes to the Kent County Sentencing Screen that allows for electronic submission of information to both the Secretary of State and the Michigan State Police; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Circuit Court would like to implement the same Sentencing Screen in order to electronically submit complete and accurate information to the Secretary of State and the Michigan State Police; and

WHEREAS, the implementation of the new sentencing screen will facilitate integration of new releases by CourtView and will no longer require special treatment for Ingham County.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Circuit Court to accept a CourtView Justice Solutions quote in the amount of \$9,900 to change the screen and convert existing data.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funding will come from the Law and Order Fund for Technology (LOFT) account #245 25820 932050.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

ADOPTED – MAY 10, 2011 Agenda Item No. 15

RESOLUTION #11-153

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners and the County Clerk are authorized to sign any contract/purchase documents consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

JUDICIARY: Yeas: Bahar-Cook, Koenig, Holman, Tsernoglou, Schafer Nays: None Absent: Tennis Approved 4/28/11

FINANCE: Yeas:Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, DouganNays:NoneApproved 5/4/11